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The SEC has informed counsel for Michael W. Perry that it is considering 
bringing a civil lawsuit against Mr. Perry, alleging that he violated Section 17(a) of the Securities 
Act, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act, and Rules 10b-5 and 13(a)-14(a) thereunder, and that he 
aided and abetted violations of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1, 13a-
11, and 13a-13 thereunder.  For the reasons explained in this Wells Submission, there is no basis 
for any such charges. 

Like hundreds of other institutions, IndyMac could not survive the worst financial 
crisis since the Great Depression.  On July 11, 2008, before the government began bailing out 
troubled banks, the U.S. Office of Thrift Supervision (“OTS”) seized IndyMac Bank, installing 
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) as receiver.  The SEC began its formal 
investigation of IndyMac management just a few weeks later, on July 31, 2008.  Over the next 22 
months, the SEC conducted an exhaustive, painstaking review into the conduct of IndyMac 
management, including that of former IndyMac CEO Michael W. Perry.  The SEC subpoenaed 
and reviewed many millions of pages of documents — including thousands of emails and other 
documents authored by Mr. Perry — and took testimony from dozens of witnesses.   

Following this thorough investigation, and in stark contrast to most “fraud” cases 
(including those involving other mortgage banks leveled by the financial crisis), the current 
Wells Notice is significant for what it does not include: 

• There is no allegation of stock selling by Mr. Perry or other insiders — in fact, 
Mr. Perry bought millions of dollars’ worth of IndyMac stock during the 
relevant time period; 

• There is no allegation that Mr. Perry (or other IndyMac managers) expressed 
views internally that differed from the views disclosed publicly; 

• There is no allegation of any improper reserving practices or improper 
application of mark-to-market accounting principles; 

• There is no allegation of false or misleading disclosures with respect to 
IndyMac’s business model (originating, securitizing, and servicing Alt-A 
mortgage loans) or its material business risks; and 

• There is no allegation of a material misstatement in IndyMac’s financial 
statements. 

The SEC investigated all of these issues and appropriately found no basis for charges against  
Mr. Perry or any other IndyMac managers. 

In the absence of any evidence of self-dealing, intentional misconduct, or reckless 
conduct by Mr. Perry or others, the SEC is instead positing a handful of alleged misstatements or 
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omissions based purely on 20-20 hindsight and without regard to the extensive and transparent 
disclosures Mr. Perry and IndyMac did make throughout the financial crisis.  For its potential 
case against Mr. Perry, the SEC cites three allegedly false statements and several alleged 
omissions.  But the charges being considered by the SEC are wholly unsupported by these 
statements and alleged omissions or by any other evidence. 

First, contrary to the SEC’s assertions, IndyMac’s 2007 Form 10-K was accurate 
in all material respects.  The SEC contends that the 10-K statement that IndyMac “may be 
required to raise capital at terms that are materially adverse to [its] shareholders” was false and 
misleading because IndyMac had resumed stock sales through the Direct Stock Purchase 
Program (“DSPP”) three days before the 10-K was filed.  However, this argument 
misunderstands the nature of the statement at issue, which referred not to routine DSPP 
activities, but instead to a much larger equity capital raise that IndyMac was considering at the 
time.  Moreover, the argument focuses myopically on one general disclosure that does not even 
include the word “DSPP,” while ignoring numerous other more specific statements emphasizing 
the routine nature of DSPP capital raising by IndyMac.  Even if the statement did relate to the 
DSPP (which it did not), IndyMac followed a consistent approach to its disclosure of DSPP and 
the 2007 Form 10-K is no exception to that pattern.  In addition, the alleged statement was 
immaterial because investors would have been nonplussed by the fact that IndyMac was on track 
to raise far less DSPP capital in 2008 than it had raised in 2007.  Indeed, the market’s actual 
response once the DSPP sales were disclosed in the ordinary course confirms the point:  the price 
of IndyMac’s stock actually increased. 

Second, Mr. Perry’s May 1, 2008 statement that he “believed” IndyMac had 
“turned the corner” is not actionable.  The opinion was based on specific information available to 
Mr. Perry at the time, including the fact that IndyMac’s quarterly loss for the first quarter of 
2008 was approximately half the Company’s loss for the prior quarter.  Mr. Perry’s expression of 
opinion reflected his genuine and reasonable belief based on objective measures that he 
specifically disclosed alongside his opinion.  Moreover, it is well-settled that such corporate 
“puffery” does not provide the basis for a fraud claim. 

Third, the statement in IndyMac’s first quarter 2008 investor presentation that 
“Bancorp contributed $88 million to the Bank during Q1 08” was accurate.  The $18 million 
receivable booked on May 9, 2008 was approved by the OTS and IndyMac’s outside auditors, 
Ernst & Young.  Even if the SEC were right that IndyMac should have said “as of March 31, 
2008” or something similar instead of “during Q1 08,” these semantic distinctions would not 
have been material to any reasonable investor.  The financial statements of IndyMac Bancorp 
and IndyMac Bank were presented on a consolidated basis, so it would have made no difference 
to shareholders whether the $18 million was at Bancorp or the Bank.  And, to the extent the 
SEC’s concern is informing the market that IndyMac was at risk of losing its “well-capitalized” 
status, as defined by OTS, that risk was amply disclosed elsewhere in IndyMac’s first quarter 
2008 SEC filings. 

Fourth, the SEC’s omissions case misses the forest for the trees.  IndyMac’s 
detailed and robust disclosures throughout the financial crisis provided shareholders and 
potential shareholders with more than enough information to know that investing in IndyMac 
stock — right in the middle of the housing and credit crisis — was a very risky proposition.  
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Indeed, it was Mr. Perry himself who openly and frankly told investors that “2007 was a terrible 
year for our industry, for IndyMac, and for you, our owners,” and who, during the roughest part 
of the financial crisis in 2008, freely disclosed that there were scenarios in which IndyMac could 
lose its “well-capitalized” status with OTS.  The added disclosures proposed now by the SEC  
— which not a single IndyMac employee, outside counsel, or outside independent auditor 
proposed at the time — would have added nothing to the “total mix of information” available 
about IndyMac, which was almost entirely and intensely negative.   

This is especially true with respect to Bear Stearns and the other highly 
sophisticated investors in IndyMac’s DSPP.  The DSPP purchasers were arbitrage players who 
were shorting IndyMac’s stock.  These institutional investors had access to much better 
information about market trends than Mr. Perry or anyone at IndyMac.  Given their 
sophistication and the flood of negative information disclosed by IndyMac, none of the details 
highlighted by the SEC would have been news to the DSPP purchasers.  Nor would these details 
have been important to the DSPP purchasers because of their very short-term arbitrage 
investment strategies. 

Finally, in light of Mr. Perry’s unquestioned transparency with investors and his 
years of honest service to IndyMac shareholders, no judge or jury could reasonably conclude that  
Mr. Perry acted with scienter.  IndyMac’s fulsome disclosures speak for themselves and are 
flatly inconsistent with an intent to deceive investors.  The SEC has spent almost two years 
looking for evidence that Mr. Perry’s outlook for IndyMac was different from that which he 
publicly disclosed.  No such evidence has been found because none exists.  The only fair 
conclusion on this record is that Mr. Perry reasonably believed in the accuracy of each of the 
statements the SEC is now challenging, and that he believed IndyMac’s SEC filings were fully 
accurate without inclusion of the immaterial details fixated on now by the SEC with the benefit 
of hindsight.  Perhaps the best evidence of Mr. Perry’s indisputable good faith is the fact that he 
bought millions of dollars’ worth of IndyMac stock — and did not sell even a single share 
— during the period of supposed “fraud” envisioned by the SEC.  Likewise, during the worst 
part of the financial crisis, in February 2008, Mr. Perry wrote a long letter to shareholders 
critiquing his performance as CEO and outlining various “mistakes” he believed he and IndyMac 
had made.  He then offered to resign as CEO — and forfeit millions of dollars of severance — if 
shareholders decided not to re-elect him as a Director (he was re-elected with over 97% of the 
vote).  Under these circumstances, a judge or jury would not find that Mr. Perry intended to 
deceive investors. 

In sum, the alleged misstatements were not false.  Nor were they material.  The 
same is true of the information allegedly omitted from IndyMac’s SEC filings.  And, Mr. Perry 
did not act with fraudulent intent with regard to either the alleged misstatements or the alleged 
omissions.  No enforcement action against Mr. Perry is warranted on the existing record.  If this 
matter is litigated, we are confident that a fuller record — including discovery by Mr. Perry of 
the highly sophisticated DSPP purchasers like Bear Stearns and others — will underscore that no 
reasonable investor in fact considered the issues of interest to the SEC to be material, that no one 
was misled, and that Mr. Perry acted entirely in good faith. 


